REGIONAL DISTRICT OF NORTH OKANAGAN

BY-LAW NO. 945

A by-law to establish a service area within Electoral Area "D" of the Regional District of North Okanagan for the purpose of providing street lights

WHEREAS the Regional Board of the Regional District of North Okanagan has been requested to establish a service area for the purpose of providing the local service of street lights to residents of Whitevale Subdivision in Electoral Area "D" of the Regional District of North Okanagan;

AND WHEREAS a valid petition has been certified by the Secretary-Treasurer of the Regional District of North Okanagan;

AND WHEREAS the Regional Board is empowered to establish and operate local services under the provisions of Part 24 of the Municipal Act;

NOW THEREFORE the Regional Board of the Regional District of North Okanagan in open meeting assembled enacts as follows:

- 1. The Regional District of North Okanagan is hereby empowered and authorized:
 - (a) to establish in Electoral Area "D" a local service to be known as the Whitevale Subdivision Street Lighting Local Service Area and such area shall be comprised of that tract of land hereinafter described in Schedule "A" attached hereto and forming part of this by-law;
 - (b) to undertake and carry out or cause to be carried out and provide street lighting in and for the said street lighting local service area and to do all things necessary in connection therewith.
- 2. The annual operating costs shall be recovered from the said service area by:
 - (a) the requisition of money under Section 809.1 of the Municipal Act to be collected by a property value tax to be levied and collected under Section 810.1 of the said Act.
- 3. The maximum amount that may be requisitioned for annual operating costs shall not exceed the product of a levy of 0.50¢ for each \$1,000 of net taxable value of land and improvements included in the service area.

4.	This by-law may be cited as the "Whitevale Subdivision Street Lighting Loca	٦l
	Service Area Establishment By-law No. 945, 1991".	

READ A FIRST, SECOND AND THIRD TIME this 23rd day of January, 1991.

Received the approval of the Inspector of Municipalities this 19 day of February 1991.

RECONSIDERED, FINALLY PASSED AND ADOPTED this ²⁷/_{___} day of ^{______} 1991.

CHAIRPERSON

SECRETARY-TREASURER

"I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of By-law No. 945, cited as 'Whitevale Subdivision Street Lighting Local Service Area Establishment By-law No. 945, 1991' as read a third time by the Regional Board on the 23rd day of January, 1991."

SECRETARY-TREASURER

